

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division I
State of Washington
12/22/2017 9:59 AM
No. 75924-8-I

No. 96777-6

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION ONE

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

JOHN ALLEN WHITAKER,

Appellant.

SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT

On Appeal From Snohomish County Superior Court
The Hon. Linda Krese, Presiding

NEIL M. FOX
Attorney for Appellant
WSBA No. 15277
2125 Western Ave. Suite 330
Seattle WA 98121

Phone: (206) 728-5440
Fax: (866) 422-0542
Email: nf@neilfoxlaw.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
A. <u>SUPPLEMENTAL ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR</u>	1
B. <u>ISSUES PERTAINING TO SUPPLEMENTAL ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR</u>	1
C. <u>SUPPLEMENTAL STATEMENT OF THE CASE</u>	1
D. <u>SUPPLEMENTAL ARGUMENT</u>	4
1. <i>The Deputy Prosecutor's Argument Inviting the Jury to Imagine What Ms. Burkheimer Was Thinking in the Hours Before Mr. Anderson Killed Her Was Improper</i>	4
2. <i>Even Though Defense Counsel Did Not Object, the Misconduct, Especially When Considered in Conjunction with Other Errors, is Grounds for Reversal.</i>	9
E. <u>CONCLUSION</u>	12

TABLE OF CASES

Page

Washington Cases

<i>Adkins v. Aluminum Company of America</i> , 110 Wn.2d 128, 750 P.2d 1257 (1988)	6
<i>In re Pers. Restraint of Glasmann</i> , 175 Wn.2d 696, 286 P.3d 637 (2012)	4
<i>State v. Allen</i> , 182 Wn.2d 364, 341 P.3d 268 (2015)	11,12
<i>State v. Borboa</i> , 157 Wn.2d 108, 135 P.3d 469 (2006)	8
<i>State v. Case</i> , 49 Wn.2d 66, 298 P.2d 500 (1956)	9,10
<i>State v. Claflin</i> , 38 Wn. App. 847, 690 P.2d 1186 (1984)	6
<i>State v. Davenport</i> , 100 Wn.2d 757, 675 P.2d 1213 (1984).....	12
<i>State v. Gregory</i> , 158 Wn.2d 759, 147 P.3d 1201 (2006).....	4
<i>State v. Pierce</i> , 169 Wn. App. 533, 280 P.3d 1158 (2012).....	5,6,7,8,10
<i>State v. Rice</i> , 110 Wn.2d 577, 757 P.2d 889 (1988).....	7,8
<i>State v. Walker</i> , 182 Wn.2d 463, 341 P.3d 976 (2015).....	9
<i>State v. W.R.</i> , 181 Wn.2d 757, 336 P.3d 1134 (2014)	4

Other Jurisdictions

Hawthorne v. United States, 476 A.2d 164 (D.C. 1984) 7

Hayes v. State, 236 Ga. App. 617, 512 S.E.2d 294 (1999)..... 7

People v. Vance, 188 Cal. App. 4th 1182, 116 Cal. Rptr. 3d 98 (2010)... 7

State v. Carlson, 1997 N.D. 7, 559 N.W.2d 802 (1997)..... 7

Constitutional Provisions and Other Authority

U.S. Const. amend. VI 4,9

U.S. Const. amend. XIV 4,9

Wash. Const. art. I, § 3 4,9

Wash. Const. art. I, § 21 4,9

Wash. Const. art. I, § 22 4,9
